QPD1025
1800 W, 65 V, 0.96 – 1.215GHz, GaN RF Input-Matched Transistor
Datasheet Rev. F, May 2020 │ Subject to change without notice - 1 of 26- www.qorvo.com
4-lead NI-1230 Package (Earless)
Product Overview
 The Qorvo QPD1025 is a 1800 W (P3dB) discrete GaN on SiC
HEMT which operates f rom 0.96 to 1.215 GHz. Input pre-
match within the package results in ease of  external board

1800 W, 65 V, 0.96 – 1.215GHz, GaN RF Input-Matched Transistor
Datasheet Rev. F, May 2020 │ Subject to change without notice - 23 of 26- www.qorvo.com
0.96 – 1.215 GHz Application Circuit - Schematic
Bias-up Procedure Bias-down Procedure
2. Set VG to -5 V. 3. Turn off RF signal.
4. Set ID current limit to 4 A. 4. Turn off VD
5. Apply 65 V VD. 5. Wait 2 seconds to allow drain capacitor to discharge.
6. Slowly adjust VG until ID is set to 1.5 A. 6. Turn off VG
7. Apply RF.
QPD1025
1800 W, 65 V, 0.96 – 1.215GHz, GaN RF Input-Matched Transistor
Datasheet Rev. F, May 2020 │ Subject to change without notice - 24 of 26- www.qorvo.com
0.96 – 1.215 GHz Application Circuit – Bill of Material
Reference Designator Value Qty Manufacturer Part Number
L1,L2 110nH 2 Coilcraft, Inc 0805CS-111XJBC
C2 0.7pF 1 American Technical Ceramics 600S0R7FT250XT
C3,C4 20pF 2 American Technical Ceramics 600S200T250T
C6,C7 5.6pF 2 American Technical Ceramics 600S5R6T250T
C21, C22, C27 6.8pF 3 American Technical Ceramics 600S6R8FT250XT
C1, C5,C8 8.2pF 3 American Technical Ceramics 600S8R2FT250XT
C19,C20 12pF 2 American Technical Ceramics 800B120BC500XT
C23 1.5pF 1 American Technical Ceramics 800B1R5BC500XT
C30 1.8pF 1 American Technical Ceramics 800B1R8BT500XT
C28,C29 2.4pF 2 American Technical Ceramics 800B2R4BC500XT
C12,C13,C15,C16,C17,C18 5.6pF 6 American Technical Ceramics 800B5R6BC500XT
C11,C14 8.2pF 2 American Technical Ceramics 800B8R2BC500XT
C24,C25 10uF 2 TDK Singapore (Pte) Ltd C5750X7S2A106M230KB
R2,R3 10 Ohms 2 Vishay Dale Electronics CRCW060310R0FKEA
Connectors  N type 2 Huber+Suhner, Inc CRCW060310R0FKEA
R1 47 Ohms 1 Panasonic Industrial Devices ERJ-3EKF47R0